## BEFORE THE BOARD OF REALTY REGULATION DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MONTANA

In the matter of the amendment of	) NOTICE OF AMENDMENT,
ARM 24.210.301, 24.210.641, and	) ADOPTION, AND REPEAL
24.210.667, the adoption of NEW	)
RULES I fee abatement and II	)
administrative suspension, and the	)
repeal of ARM 24.210.801,	)
24.210.803, 24.210.805, 24.210.807,	)
24.210.809, 24.210.812, 24.210.818,	)
24.210.820, 24.210.825, 24.210.826,	)
24.210.827, 24.210.828, 24.210.829,	)
24.210.835, 24.210.1001,	)
24.210.1007, 24.210.1016,	)
24.210.1020, 24.210.1025,	)
24.210.1027, 24.210.1031, and	)
24.210.1037 pertaining to property	)
management and timeshare	)
registration	)

## TO: All Concerned Persons

- 1. On July 26, 2024, the Board of Realty Regulation (agency) published MAR Notice No. 24-210-49 regarding the public hearing on the proposed changes to the above-stated rules, at page 1701 of the 2024 Montana Administrative Register, Issue No. 14.
- 2. On August 16, 2024, a public hearing was held on the proposed changes to the above-stated rules via the videoconference and telephonic platform. No comments were received by the deadline.
- 3. The agency has amended ARM 24.210.301, 24.210.641, and 24.210.667 as proposed.
- 4 The agency has adopted NEW RULE I (24.210.403) and NEW RULE II (24.210.440) as proposed.
- 5. The agency has repealed ARM 24.210.801, 24.210.803, 24.210.805, 24.210.807, 24.210.809, 24.210.812, 24.210.818, 24.210.820, 24.210.825, 24.210.826, 24.210.827, 24.210.828, 24.210.829, 24.210.835, 24.210.1001, 24.210.1007, 24.210.1016, 24.210.1020, 24.210.1025, 24.210.1027, 24.210.1031, and 24.210.1037 as proposed.

BOARD OF REALTY REGULATION SHARON VIRGIN, PRESIDING OFFICER

/s/ DARCEE L. MOE

Darcee L. Moe Rule Reviewer /s/ SARAH SWANSON
Sarah Swanson, Commissioner
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Certified to the Secretary of State August 27, 2024.